The matter was set for Sentencing on December 18, 2024, at which time the Court entered its 

Judgment and Sentence with the following terms of sentence: 

Count One: Three (3) years in the Bureau of Prisons, with one (1) year suspended, one (1) 
year supervised, and a fine of one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500.00), plus court 
costs of eighty-four dollars ($84.00). 

Count Two: Three (3) years in the Bureau of Prisons, with two (2) years suspended, two 
(2) years supervised, and a fine of one thousand two hundred and fifty dollars ($1,250.00). 

This appeal follows. 

JURISDICTION, SCOPE, AND STANDARD OF REVIEW 

Appellate jurisdiction is proper under M(C)NCA Title 27, § 1-101 (C).3 This Court will 

review issues of law de novo and issues of fact for clear error.4 Each respective question will be